



5 YEAR WARRANTY

YOUR FORNETTO OVEN IS COVERED ON MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE CERAMIC DOME.

THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES SURFACE RUST AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY ABUSE OR NEGLECT.

THIS WARRANTY EXCLUDES ALL OTHER CERAMIC, METAL AND WOODEN PARTS COVERED AS STATED BELOW.

OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS: The Fire Pit and Fire Ring, the deflector and other ceramic accessories supplied have a 2 year warranty. This ceramic Parts are not covered against breakage from dropping or abuse.

METAL PARTS: The metal, stainless steel and cast iron parts (such as the metal bands, the hinge mechanism, metal lid with two functions, grate, fire basket and control slide) have a two (2) year limited warranty to the original purchaser.

WOOD PARTS: Wooden items, such as bamboo planks and tables, have a two (2) year limited warranty to the original purchaser. Wooden products are not covered against normal weathering or cracking unless the structural integrity is also lost.

PLEASE READ THOROUGHLY CONDITIONS OF THE WARRANTY

This warranty is given by

Authorised Representative:

United Kingdom

Garth Europe B.V.

Spoorlaan 7, 2495 AL

Den Haag

THE NETHERLANDS

info@gartheurope.com

www.garthsupport.com

Authorised Representative:

European Mainland

United Brands Group Retail B.V.

Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,

4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands

fornetto@ubgcompany.com

www.ubgcompany.com

www.fornetto.com

This warranty is provided in addition to other rights and remedies you may have under Australian Consumer Law or the relevant Consumer Laws in the country of purchase: You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Any claim under this warranty must be made within the established period from the date of purchase. Proof of purchase must be presented, warranty must be registered on www.fornetto.com after 1 month of purchase.

CONDITIONS OF THE WARRANTY

- Warranty must be registered on www.fornetto.com after 1 month of purchase.
- Proof of purchase must be supplied when applying for warranty.
- This Assembly & Operating Manual must be retained in a safe place.
- The Fornetto Oven must be operated and maintained in accordance with the instructions supplied in this Assembly & Operating Manual.
- Any repair does not extend the warranty period.
- Any parts other than original oven parts will void this warranty.

INSTALLATION CONDITIONS

- All installations must conform to the applicable Gas, Electrical and Building standards as laid down by the local codes in your country, state or region.

CAUTION: Do not place a Fornetto Grill, kamado or barbecue directly on or near a combustible surface, wooden floor, table or other surface without a metal base or built-in table, or without another refractory barrier such as a 5 cm thick concrete tile under the appliance, as this voids any warranty and expressly disclaims all liability for all direct, indirect, incidental or consequential damages.



5 YEAR WARRANTY

WHAT IS NOT COVERED IN THE WARRANTY

- Removal or re-installation costs. This warranty does not cover costs for transit, nor in home service.
- No liability will be accepted for loss or damage during transit.
- Lack of maintenance, abuse, neglect, misuse, accidental or improper installation of this appliance.
- Scratches, dents, corrosion or discoloration caused by heat, abrasive chemical cleaners or chipping of porcelain enamel parts.
- Cleaning and wear and tear - service calls of this nature are chargeable.
- Corrosion or damage caused by exposure to the elements such as insects, weather, hail or grease and fat fires.
- Commercial use of this appliance.
- Unauthorized repairs or modifications during the warranty period.
- The warranty does not apply to scratches, dents, chips, hairline cracks, the appearance of minor cosmetic cracks in the outer glaze that do not affect the functioning of the appliance.

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

If you experience any technical issues with your Fornetto Oven, firstly review your Assembly & Operating Manual and the troubleshooting sections or go to www.garthsupport.com.

FOR WARRANTY CLAIMS OR SPARE PARTS PLEASE GO TO

www.garthsupport.com

To find your Fornetto Oven online go to the warranty section on www.garthsupport.com and select your country or region of purchase and follow the instructions.

RECORD THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IMMEDIATELY

Date of purchase

Purchased from

Location

Model name and number

Serial number

Receipt number

ATTACH THE PURCHASE RECEIPT TO THIS WARRANTY SHEET



5 JAAR GARANTIE

DE GARANTIE OP UW FORNETTO-OVEN DEKT DE MATERIALEN EN DE CONSTRUCTIE VAN DE KERAMISCHE VORM.

OPPERVLAKKIGE ROESTVORMING EN SCHADE ALS GEVOLG VAN ONJUIST GEBRUIK OF VERWAARLOZING ZIJN UITGESLOTEN VAN DEZE GARANTIE.

DEZE GARANTIE SLUIT ALLE ANDERE KERAMISCHE, METALEN EN HOUTEN ONDERDELEN UIT DIE GEDEKT ZIJN ZOALS HIERONDER VERMELD.

OVERIGE KERAMISCHE PRODUCTEN: De geleverde Fire Pit en Fire Ring, de deflector en andere keramische accessoires hebben een garantie van 2 jaar. Deze keramische onderdelen zijn niet gedekt tegen breuken door vallen of misbruik.

METALEN ONDERDELEN: De metalen, roestvrijstalen en gietijzeren onderdelen (zoals de metalen banden, het scharniermechanisme, het metalen deksel met twee functies, het rooster, de vuurkorf en de regelschuif) hebben een beperkte garantie van twee (2) jaar voor de oorspronkelijke koper.

HOUTEN ONDERDELEN: Voor houten artikelen, zoals bamboeplanken en tafels, geldt een beperkte garantie van twee (2) jaar voor de oorspronkelijke koper. Houten producten zijn niet gedekt tegen normale verwerking of barsten, tenzij daarbij ook de structurele integriteit verloren gaat.

LEES DE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN ZORGVULDIG DOOR

Deze garantie wordt verleend door de

Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger:

United Kingdom

Garth Europe B.V.

Spoorlaan 7, 2495 AL

Den Haag

THE NETHERLANDS

info@gartheurope.com

www.garthsupport.com

Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger:

European Mainland

United Brands Group Retail B.V.

Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,

4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands

fornetto@ubgcompany.com

www.ubgcompany.com

www.fornetto.com

Deze garantie is van toepassing naast eventuele andere rechten en rechtsmiddelen krachtens Australische consumentenwetgeving of met de consumentenwetgeving in het land van aankoop: u hebt recht op een vervangend product of terugbetaling ingeval van ernstige gebreken en compensatie voor andere in redelijkheid te verwachten schade. U hebt daarnaast het recht om het product te laten repareren of vervangen indien de kwaliteit niet acceptabel is, maar er geen sprake is van ernstige gebreken.

Claims onder deze garantie moeten binnen 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum van het product ingediend worden. Er moet een aankoopbewijs worden getoond, en de garantie moet binnen 1 maand na aankoop worden geregistreerd op www.fornetto.com.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

- De garantie moet binnen 1 maand na aankoop worden geregistreerd op www.fornetto.com.
- Bij een beroep op de garantie moet het aankoopbewijs worden getoond.
- Bewaar de montage- en gebruikshandleiding op een veilige plaats.
- De Fornetto-oven moet worden gebruikt en onderhouden volgens de instructies in deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding.
- Door reparatie wordt de garantietermijn niet verlengd.
- Bij gebruik van niet-originale ovenonderdelen vervalt deze garantie.

INSTALLATIEVOORWAARDEN

- Alle installaties moeten voldoen aan de toepasselijke gas-, elektriciteits- en bouwnormen, zoals vastgelegd in de lokale richtlijnen in uw land of regio.

LET OP: Plaats een Fornetto Grill, kamado of barbecue niet direct op of in de buurt van een brandbare ondergrond, houten vloer, tafel of ander oppervlak zonder metalen onderstel of inbouwtafel, of zonder een andere vuurvaste barrière zoals een 5 cm dikke betontegel onder het apparaat, want anders vervalt elke garantie en wordt elke aansprakelijkheid voor directe, indirecte, bijkomende of gevolgschade uitdrukkelijk afgewezen.

5 JAAR GARANTIE

BUITEN DE GARANTIE VALLEN

- Kosten voor verwijdering en opnieuw installeren. Vervoerskosten en kosten voor service op locatie vallen niet onder deze garantie.
- Er wordt geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaard voor verlies of beschadiging tijdens transport.
- Gebrek aan onderhoud, onjuist gebruik, verwaarlozing, ongelukken of onjuiste installatie van dit apparaat.
- Krassen, deuken, corrosie of verkleuring veroorzaakt door hitte, schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schilferen van geëmailleerde delen.
- Schoonmaken en normale slijtage: in deze gevallen worden kosten in rekening gebracht.
- Corrosie of schade veroorzaakt door blootstelling aan de elementen, zoals insecten, het weer, hagel of vetverbranding.
- Commercieel gebruik van het apparaat.
- Ongeautoriseerde reparaties of wijzigingen tijdens de garantieperiode.
- De garantie is niet van toepassing op krassen, deuken, schilfers, haarscheurtjes, kleine cosmetische scheurtjes in het glazuur aan de buitenkant die geen invloed hebben op de werking van het toestel.

TECHNISCHE ASSISTENTIE

Raadpleeg in geval van technische problemen met uw Fornetto-oven eerst de montage- en gebruikshandleiding en de informatie over het oplossen van problemen op www.garthsupport.com.

NEEM VOOR GARANTIE EN RESERVEONDERDELEN CONTACT OP MET

www.garthsupport.com

Om uw Fornetto-oven online te vinden, gaat u naar het garanti gedeelte op de website www.garthsupport.com. Daar kiest u het land of de regio waarin u het apparaat hebt gekocht. Volg daarna de instructies.

NOTEER DIRECT DE VOLGENDE GEGEVENS

Aankoopdatum

Gekocht bij

Plaats

Naam en modelnummer

Serienummer

Nummer aankoopbon

BEVESTIG DE AANKOOPBON AAN DIT GARANTIECERTIFICAAT

5 JAHRE GARANTIE

DIE GARANTIE IHRES FORNETTO-OFENS GILT FÜR DIE MATERIALIEN UND DIE KONSTRUKTION DER KERAMIKKUPPEL.

NICHT IN DIESER GARANTIE ENTHALTEN SIND ROST AN DER OBERFLÄCHE UND SCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH FALSCHEN GEBRAUCH ODER VERNACHLÄSSIGUNG ENTSTEHEN.

NICHT IN DIESER GARANTIE ENTHALTEN SIND ALLE BESTANDTEILE AUS KERAMIK, METALL UND HOLZ, DIE NICHT DEN UNTEN GENANNTEN ENTSPRECHEN.

ANDERE KERAMIKPRODUKTE: Die Feuerstelle und die Kochplatte, der Deflektor und die anderen mitgelieferten Zubehörteile aus Keramik haben eine Garantie von 2 (zwei) Jahren. Die Garantie für diese Keramik-Bauteile gilt nicht für den Fall, dass die Teile unsachgemäß behandelt werden oder beim Herunterfallen zerbrechen.

METALLTEILE: Die Bauteile aus Metall, Edelstahl und Gusseisen (wie zum Beispiel die Metallbänder, der Scharniermechanismus, der Metalldeckel mit zwei Funktionen, der Rost, der Grillkorb und der Schieberegler) unterliegen einer auf 2 (zwei) Jahre beschränkten Garantie für den ursprünglichen Käufer.

HOLZTEILE: Zubehörteile aus Holz, wie zum Beispiel die Bambusbretter und -tische unterliegen einer auf 2 (zwei) Jahre beschränkten Garantie für den ursprünglichen Käufer. Die Garantie für Holzprodukte gilt nicht für die normale Verwitterung oder für Rissbildung, es sei denn, dass auch die Struktur der Teile nicht mehr intakt ist.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH

Diese Garantie wird gewährt von:

Bevollmächtigter Vertreter:	Bevollmächtigter Vertreter:
United Kingdom	European Mainland
Garth Europe B.V.	United Brands Group Retail B.V.
Spoorlaan 7, 2495 AL	Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,
Den Haag	4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands
THE NETHERLANDS	fornetto@ubgcompany.com
info@gartheurope.com	www.ubgcompany.com
www.garthsupport.com	www.fornetto.com

Diese Garantie wird zusätzlich zu anderen Rechten und Rechtsmitteln gewährt, die Ihnen möglicherweise nach australischem Verbraucherschutzrecht oder nach den relevanten Verbraucherrechten in dem Land zustehen, in dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben: Sie haben das Recht, im Falle eines erheblichen Defekts eine Ersatzlieferung oder eine Kostenerstattung und für andere vernünftigerweise vorhersehbare Ausfälle oder Schäden eine Entschädigung zu erhalten. Sie haben auch dann Anspruch auf eine Reparatur Ihres Produkts oder auf Ersatzlieferung, wenn das Produkt keine akzeptable Qualität aufweist und wenn dieser Qualitätsmangel nicht mit einem erheblichen Defekt zusammenfällt.

Jeder Anspruch nach dieser Garantie muss innerhalb des festgelegten Zeitraums ab dem Kaufdatum des Produkts geltend gemacht werden. Hierzu muss ein Kaufnachweis vorgelegt werden, und die Garantie muss 1 (einen) Monat nach dem Kauf auf www.fornetto.com registriert werden.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

- Die Garantie muss 1 (einen) Monat nach dem Kauf auf www.fornetto.com registriert werden.
- Bei einer Berufung auf die Garantie muss ein Kaufnachweis vorgelegt werden.
- Diese Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung muss an einem sicheren Ort aufbewahrt werden.
- Der Fornetto-Ofen muss in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen bedient und gewartet werden, die in dieser Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung genannt sind.
- Eine Reparatur verlängert die Garantieperiode nicht.
- Zubehörteile, die nicht zu dem Original-Ofenzubehör gehören, fallen nicht unter diese Garantie.

INSTALLATIONSBEDINGUNGEN

- Alle Installationen müssen den geltenden Verordnungen für Gas-, Elektro- und Gebäudeinstallationen entsprechen, die in den Vorschriften Ihres jeweiligen (Bundes-)Landes oder Ihrer jeweiligen Region festgelegt sind.

ACHTUNG: Einen Fornetto-Grill, -Kamado oder -Barbecue niemals direkt auf oder neben eine brennbare Oberfläche stellen. Dazu gehören z. B. ein Holzboden oder -tisch, eine andere Oberfläche ohne Metallbasis, ein Einbautisch oder eine andere Fläche ohne feuerfeste Barriere wie beispielsweise eine 5 cm dicke Betonplatte unter dem Gerät, da diese nicht von der Garantie gedeckt sind. In diesen Fällen wird die Haftung für jeden direkten oder indirekten Schadensersatz für Neben- oder Folgekosten ausdrücklich ausgeschlossen.



5 JAHRE GARANTIE

NICHT UNTER DIE GARANTIE FALLENDE PUNKTE

- Kosten für Entsorgung oder erneute Installation. Diese Garantie umfasst weder die Transportkosten noch die Kosten für Lieferservice.
- Eine Haftung für Verlust oder Schäden während des Transports ist ausgeschlossen.
- Mangelhafte Wartung, Missbrauch, Nachlässigkeit, falsche Bedienung, versehentlich falscher bzw. inkorrektcr Zusammenbau dieses Gerätes.
- Kratzer, Dellen, Korrosion oder Verfärbung, die durch Hitze, scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder durch Absplittern von Teilen des Porzellanemailles verursacht werden.
- Die Inanspruchnahme von Leistungen zum Zweck der Reinigung und des Austauschs von Verschleißteilen ist kostenpflichtig.
- Korrosion oder Schäden durch das Einwirken von Naturgewalten, z. B. durch Insekten, Witterungseinflüsse, Hagel oder durch Öl- und Fettbrände.
- Die kommerzielle Nutzung dieses Gerätes.
- Nicht genehmigte Reparaturen oder Modifikationen während der Garantieperiode.
- Folgende Mängel fallen ebenfalls nicht unter die Garantie: Kratzer, Dellen, Absplinterungen, haarfeine Risse sowie das Auftreten von kleinen kosmetischen Fehlern in der äußeren Glasur, die die Funktion des Geräts nicht beeinträchtigen.

TECHNISCHE UNTERSTÜTZUNG

Falls technische Probleme an Ihrem Fornetto-Ofen auftauchen, sehen Sie bitte zuerst in Ihrer Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung sowie in den Abschnitten für Problemlösung nach, oder gehen Sie zu www.garthsupport.com.

BEI GARANTIEANSPRÜCHEN ODER BEDARF AN ERSATZTEILEN BESUCHEN SIE BITTE DIE WEBSITE

www.garthsupport.com

Um Ihren Fornetto-Ofen im Internet zu finden, besuchen Sie bitte den Abschnitt Garantie auf www.garthsupport.com, wählen Sie Ihr Land oder die Region des Gerätekaufs und folgen Sie den Anweisungen.

BITTE DIE FOLGENDEN DATEN SOFORT NOTIEREN:

Kaufdatum

Gekauft bei

Ort des Geschäfts

Name und Nummer des Modells

Seriennummer

Nummer des Kassenbons

HEFTEN SIE DEN KAUFBELEG AN DIESES GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT



GARANTIE 5 ANS

VOTRE FORNETTO OVEN EST COUVERT SUR LES MATÉRIAUX ET LA CONSTRUCTION DU DÔME EN CÉRAMIQUE.

CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT LA CORROSION DE SURFACE ET LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR NÉGLIGENCE OU UNE UTILISATION NON CONFORME.

CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT TOUTES LES AUTRES PIÈCES EN CÉRAMIQUE, EN MÉTAL ET EN BOIS COUVERTES COMME INDIQUÉ CI-DESSOUS.

AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS EN CÉRAMIQUE : le foyer et le cercle de feu, le déflecteur et les autres accessoires en céramique fournis sont garantis 2 ans. Ces pièces en céramique ne sont pas couvertes contre la casse causée par une chute ou une utilisation non conforme.

PIÈCES EN MÉTAL : les pièces en métal, en acier inoxydable et en fonte (comme les bandes de métal, la charnière, le couvercle en métal à deux fonctions, la grille, le panier de feu et la vanne de régulation) ont une garantie limitée de deux (2) ans pour l'acheteur initial.

PIÈCES EN BOIS : Les pièces en bois, telles que les planches et les tables en bambou, ont une garantie limitée de deux (2) ans pour l'acheteur initial. Les éléments en bois ne sont pas couverts contre les intempéries ou les fissurations naturelles, sauf si ils perdent aussi leur intégrité structurelle.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

La présente garantie est proposée par

Représentant agréé:
United Kingdom
Garth Europe B.V.
Sporlaan 7, 2495 AL
Den Haag
THE NETHERLANDS
info@gartheurope.com
www.garthsupport.com

Représentant agréé:
European Mainland
United Brands Group Retail B.V.
Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,
4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands
fornetto@ubgcompany.com
www.ubgcompany.com
www.fornetto.com

Cette garantie vient s'ajouter aux autres droits et recours auxquels vous pouvez prétendre en vertu de la « Australian Consumer Law » (loi australienne relative à la protection des consommateurs) ou des législations de protection du consommateur en vigueur dans le pays d'achat : vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un remboursement en cas de panne majeure et à une indemnisation pour toute autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous avez également droit à la réparation ou au remplacement des biens si ceux-ci ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et que la défaillance ne constitue pas une défaillance majeure.

Toute réclamation au titre de cette garantie doit être faite dans le délai défini à compter de la date d'achat. La preuve d'achat devra être présentée, la garantie devra être enregistrée sur www.fornetto.com 1 mois après l'achat.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

- La garantie doit être enregistrée sur www.fornetto.com 1 mois après l'achat.
- La preuve d'achat doit accompagner toute demande de garantie.
- Le présent guide d'assemblage et d'utilisation doit être conservé en lieu sûr.
- Le Fornetto Oven doit être utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions du Guide d'assemblage et d'utilisation.
- Les réparations ne prolongent pas la période de garantie.
- L'utilisation d'autres pièces que les pièces d'origine du four annulera la garantie.

CONDITIONS D'INSTALLATION

- Toutes les installations doivent être conformes aux normes applicables relatives aux gaz, à l'électricité et aux bâtiments, et telles qu'énoncées dans les codes locaux de votre pays, votre département ou votre région.

ATTENTION : ne jamais placer un Fornetto Grill, un kamado ou un barbecue directement sur ou à proximité d'une surface combustible, d'un sol en bois, d'une table ou de toute autre surface sans base métallique ou table intégrée, ou sans autre obstacle réfractaire tel qu'une dalle de béton de 5 cm d'épaisseur sous le dispositif, car cela annule toute garantie et décline expressément toute responsabilité pour tout dommage direct, indirect, accidentel ou consécutif.



GARANTIE 5 ANS

CE QUE LA GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS

- Les frais de démontage ou de ré-installation. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les coûts de transport, ni de dépannage à domicile.
- Toute responsabilité sera rejetée pour la destruction ou des dégâts survenus pendant le transport.
- Un manque d'entretien, un usage abusif ou non conforme, une négligence, ou une mauvaise installation de cet appareil.
- Des rayures, des entailles, la corrosion ou la décoloration causées par la chaleur, l'abrasion, un nettoyeur chimique ou des éclats de porcelaine.
- Le nettoyage et l'usure - les appels pour une assistance technique dans ces cas sont facturés.
- La corrosion ou les dommages causés par l'exposition aux éléments comme les insectes, les intempéries, la grêle, la graisse ou les feux de graisses.
- L'utilisation commerciale du produit.
- Les réparations ou modifications non autorisées pendant la période de garantie.
- La garantie ne couvre pas les rayures, les bosses, les éclats, les microfissures, l'apparition de fissures superficielles mineures dans l'émail extérieur qui n'affectent pas le fonctionnement du dispositif.

ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes techniques avec votre Fornetto Oven, consultez d'abord votre Guide d'assemblage et d'utilisation et les sections de dépannage, ou rendez-vous sur www.garthsupport.com.

POUR TOUTE DEMANDE DE GARANTIE OU LA COMMANDE DE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE, RENDEZ-VOUS SUR

www.garthsupport.com

Pour trouver votre Fornetto Oven en ligne, allez dans la section « Garantie » sur www.garthsupport.com, sélectionnez votre pays ou votre région d'achat et suivez les instructions.

ENREGISTREZ LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES IMMÉDIATEMENT

Date d'achat

Acheté chez

Lieu

Nom et numéro du modèle

Numéro de série

Numéro du ticket

VEUILLEZ JOINDRE LE TICKET D'ACHAT À CETTE FEUILLE DE GARANTIE



5 ANNI DI GARANZIA

I MATERIALI E LA COSTRUZIONE DELLA CUPOLA IN CERAMICA DEL FORNETTO SONO COPERTI DALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA.

SONO ESCLUSI DALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA L'ARRUGGINIMENTO ED EVENTUALI DANNI CAUSATI DA UN UTILIZZO IMPROPRIO O DA NEGLIGENZA.

SONO INOLTRE ESCLUSE DALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA TUTTE LE ALTRE PARTI IN CERAMICA, E LE PARTI IN METALLO E/O LEGNO COPERTE DA GARANZIA SPECIFICA, COME ELENCATO DI SEGUITO.

ALTRE PARTI IN CERAMICA: il braciere in ceramica, l'anello interno, il deflettore e gli altri accessori in ceramica forniti sono coperti da una garanzia della durata di due (2) anni. È esclusa dalla garanzia la rottura della parti in ceramica se questa è riconducibile a cadute o ad un utilizzo improprio.

PARTI IN METALLO: le parti in metallo, acciaio inox e ghisa (quali le fasce in metallo, le cerniere, il coperchio in metallo a doppia funzione, la griglia, il cestello per la carbonella e la leva di controllo) sono coperte da una garanzia della durata di due (2) anni, esclusiva per l'acquirente originale.

PARTI IN LEGNO: le parti in legno, quali i ripiani e i taglieri in bambù, sono coperte da una garanzia della durata di due (2) anni, esclusiva per l'acquirente originale. Sono escluse dalla garanzia la normale usura delle parti in legno ed eventuali spaccature che non compromettono l'integrità strutturale di dette parti.

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE PRESENTI CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

La presente garanzia è concessa da

Rappresentante autorizzato:	Rappresentante autorizzato:
United Kingdom	European Mainland
Garth Europe B.V.	United Brands Group Retail B.V.
Spoorlaan 7, 2495 AL	Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,
Den Haag	4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands
THE NETHERLANDS	fornetto@ubgcompany.com
info@gartheurope.com	www.ubgcompany.com
www.garthsupport.com	www.fornetto.com

La presente garanzia è cumulativa con gli altri diritti e risarcimenti cui il consumatore ha diritto ai sensi della legislazione australiana in materia di tutela dei consumatori o di altre legislazioni rilevanti nel Paese di acquisto. Il consumatore ha diritto alla sostituzione del prodotto o al risarcimento nel caso di guasti gravi e ad un risarcimento parziale nel caso di danni o perdite ragionevolmente prevedibili. Il consumatore ha inoltre diritto alla riparazione o alla sostituzione qualora la qualità del prodotto sia inaccettabile, pur non presentando difetti gravi.

Eventuali reclami ai sensi della presente garanzia dovranno essere presentati entro i termini stabiliti, calcolati a partire dalla data di acquisto. Sarà inoltre necessario presentare una prova di acquisto e la garanzia dovrà essere stata registrata su www.fornetto.com entro e non oltre 1 mese dalla data di acquisto.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

- La garanzia deve essere registrata su www.fornetto.com entro e non oltre 1 mese dalla data di acquisto.
- Eventuali reclami devono essere accompagnati da una prova di acquisto.
- Il Manuale di Assemblaggio e Uso deve essere conservato in un luogo sicuro.
- Il Fornetto deve essere utilizzato e mantenuto secondo le istruzioni fornite nel presente Manuale di Assemblaggio e Uso.
- Eventuali riparazioni o sostituzioni non estendono il periodo di garanzia.
- L'uso di parti di ricambio diverse da quelle originali invalida la garanzia.

CONDIZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

- L'installazione deve essere effettuata in conformità agli standard in materia di edilizia, impianti elettrici e a gas vigenti nel Paese o nella regione in questione.

ATTENZIONE: Qualora il kamado, barbecue o grill Fornetto vengano posti direttamente su o in prossimità di superfici combustibili, pavimenti, tavoli e altre superfici in legno prive di una base in metallo, oppure prive di una barriera refrattaria da porre al di sotto del prodotto, come ad esempio una piastrella in cemento dello spessore minimo di 5 cm, la garanzia sarà dichiarata nulla e il produttore declina ogni responsabilità per i danni derivanti, siano essi diretti, indiretti o accidentali.

5 ANNI DI GARANZIA

LA GARANZIA NON COPRE

- La rimozione del prodotto e i costi di re-installazione. La presente garanzia non copre inoltre eventuali spese di trasporto e di intervento tecnico.
- Si declina ogni responsabilità per perdite o danni subiti durante il trasporto.
- La mancata manutenzione, uso non conforme, negligenza, abuso, incidente o installazione errata dell'apparecchio.
- Graffi, ammaccature, corrosione o scolorimento causati da calore, uso di detergenti chimici abrasivi o sbeccature su parti in porcellana.
- La pulizia e normale usura. Gli interventi di manutenzione riconducibili a questi fenomeni sono a carico del consumatore.
- Corrosione o danni causati dall'esposizione agli elementi come insetti, agenti atmosferici, grandine o grasso e fuoco di grasso
- L'uso commerciale del prodotto.
- Riparazioni e modifiche non autorizzate durante il periodo coperto da garanzia.
- La garanzia non copre graffi, ammaccature, sbeccature, incrinature sottili né eventuali piccole incrinature del rivestimento esterno che non influiscano sul funzionamento del prodotto.

ASSISTENZA TECNICA

In caso di problemi tecnici durante l'utilizzo del Fornetto, si consiglia di consultare in primo luogo la sezione di risoluzione dei problemi del Manuale di Assemblaggio e Uso, oppure il sito Web www.garthsupport.com.

PER LA PRESENTAZIONE DI RECLAMI E LA RICHIESTA DI PARTI DI RICAMBIO SI PREGA DI VISITARE

www.garthsupport.com

Per maggiori informazioni sul Fornetto, si prega di consultare la sezione Garanzia del sito www.garthsupport.com, selezionare il Paese o la regione in cui si è effettuato l'acquisto e di seguire le istruzioni.

SI PREGA DI REGISTRARE SUBITO LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI

Data di acquisto

Acquistato presso

Indirizzo

Nome e numero del modello

Numero di serie

Numero della ricevuta o fattura

ALLEGARE LA RICEVUTA D'ACQUISTO AL PRESENTE MODULO DI GARANZIA



5 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA

SU HORNO FORNETTO CUBRE LOS MATERIALES Y LA FABRICACIÓN DE LA CÚPULA DE CERÁMICA.

LA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE LA OXIDACIÓN DE LA SUPERFICIE NI LOS DAÑOS CAUSADOS POR MAL USO O NEGLIGENCIA.

ESTA GARANTÍA EXCLUYE TODOS LOS DEMÁS COMPONENTES CERÁMICOS, METÁLICOS Y DE MADERA INDICADOS A CONTINUACIÓN.

OTROS PRODUCTOS DE CERÁMICA: el brasero y el anillo de fuego, el deflector y otros accesorios de cerámica suministrados tienen una garantía de 2 años. Los componentes cerámicos no están cubiertos contra roturas por caídas o mal uso.

COMPONENTES METÁLICOS: los componentes metálicos, de acero inoxidable y de hierro fundido (como las bandas metálicas, el mecanismo de bisagra, la tapa metálica de doble función, la rejilla, la cesta de fuego y la corredera de control) cuentan con una garantía limitada de dos (2) años para el comprador original.

COMPONENTES DE MADERA: los objetos de madera, como los tabloncillos de bambú y las mesas, cuentan con una garantía limitada de dos (2) años para el comprador original. Los productos de madera no están cubiertos contra el desgaste o agrietamiento normal, a menos que la integridad estructural se vea comprometida.

LEA DETENIDAMENTE LAS CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

Esta garantía está otorgada por

Representante autorizado:

United Kingdom

Garth Europe B.V.

Spoorlaan 7, 2495 AL

Den Haag

THE NETHERLANDS

info@gartheurope.com

www.garthsupport.com

Representante autorizado:

European Mainland

United Brands Group Retail B.V.

Wethouder van Haperenstraat 40,

4813 AM Breda, The Netherlands

fornetto@ubgcompany.com

www.ubgcompany.com

www.fornetto.com

Esta garantía se otorga de manera adicional a otros derechos y recursos que usted pueda tener en virtud de la ley de consumidores australiana o de la legislación relevante de consumidores del país de adquisición. Usted tendrá derecho a una sustitución o reembolso en caso de avería grave y a una indemnización por cualquier otra pérdida o daño razonablemente previsible. También tendrá derecho a que los bienes sean reparados o sustituidos si no presentan una calidad aceptable y la avería no se puede considerar como una avería grave.

Toda reclamación en virtud de esta garantía deberá hacerse dentro del plazo establecido desde la fecha de compra del producto. Deberá presentarse una prueba de compra y registrarse la garantía en www.fornetto.com transcurrido 1 mes desde la compra.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

- La garantía deberá registrarse en www.fornetto.com transcurrido 1 mes desde la fecha de compra.
- Cuando se haga una reclamación en virtud de esta garantía, será necesario presentar una prueba de la compra.
- Este manual de montaje y funcionamiento debe guardarse en un lugar seguro.
- El manejo y el mantenimiento del horno Fornetto deben llevarse a cabo de conformidad con las instrucciones proporcionadas en este manual de montaje y funcionamiento.
- Las reparaciones no implican una extensión del periodo de garantía.
- La utilización de piezas que no sean las piezas originales del horno invalidará esta garantía.

CONDICIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

- Todas las instalaciones deberán realizarse de conformidad con las normas aplicables en materia de gas, electricidad y construcción establecidas por la normativa local en su país, estado o región.

PRECAUCIÓN: no coloque una parrilla, kamado o barbacoa Fornetto directamente encima de o junto a una superficie combustible, un suelo de madera, una mesa o cualquier otra superficie sin una base metálica o mesa integrada, o sin una barrera refractaria, como una baldosa de hormigón de 5 cm de grosor debajo del aparato, ya que esto invalidará cualquier garantía y excluirá expresamente toda garantía debido a daños directos, indirectos, incidentales o consecuentes.



5 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA

LOS SIGUIENTES ASPECTOS NO ESTÁN CUBIERTOS POR LA GARANTÍA

- Gastos de retirada o reinstalación. Esta garantía no cubre los gastos de transporte ni de servicio a domicilio.
- No se aceptará responsabilidad alguna por pérdidas o daños durante el transporte.
- La falta de mantenimiento, el mal uso, la negligencia, el uso inadecuado o la instalación accidental o incorrecta de este aparato.
- Los arañazos, abolladuras, corrosión o decoloración causados por el calor, los limpiadores químicos abrasivos o el desconchado de las piezas de esmalte de porcelana.
- Las solicitudes de servicios de limpieza o relacionadas con el desgaste del aparato serán facturadas.
- La corrosión o los daños causados por exposición a elementos como insectos, el clima, granizo o los incendios causados por sustancias grasientas.
- La utilización del aparato con fines comerciales.
- Las reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas durante el periodo de garantía.
- Esta garantía no se aplica a los arañazos, abolladuras, desconchados, fisuras delgadas, la aparición de pequeñas fisuras cosméticas en el acristalamiento exterior que no afecten al funcionamiento del aparato.

ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

Si tiene problemas técnicos con su horno Fornetto, consulte en primer lugar su manual de montaje y funcionamiento y las secciones de resolución de problemas o vaya a la página web www.garthsupport.com.

PARA RECLAMACIONES EN VIRTUD DE LA GARANTÍA O PARA SOLICITAR PIEZAS DE REPUESTO DIRÍJASE A

www.garthsupport.com

Para encontrar su horno Fornetto online vaya a la sección de garantía en www.garthsupport.com, seleccione el país o región donde lo haya comprado y siga las instrucciones.

REGISTRE INMEDIATAMENTE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN

Fecha de compra

Comprado en

Localidad

Nombre y número del modelo

Número de serie

Número del recibo

ADJUNTE EL RECIBO DE COMPRA A ESTA HOJA DE GARANTÍA